ZONING & ANNEXATION SYNOPSIS

Petition Number(s): AZ24-02

APPLICANT INFORMATION AND PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Applicant: Switch Ltd

Representative: Brandon Bowen, Esq.

Location: 1. 72 Bates Road, Tax Parcel ID 0075-1102-001 containing 24.05 +/- acres;
2. 78 Bates Road, Tax Parcel IDs 0075-1102-001 and 0075-1102-002
containing 5.0+/- acres;

3. 80 Bates Road, Tax Parcel ID 0075-1102-003 containing 5.0+/- acres.

Total Acreage: 34.05 -/+ Acres

LAND USE INFORMATION

Current Zoning: County A-1 (Agriculture)

Proposed Zoning: “T” (Technology)

Proposed Use: Addition to Data Warehouse campus

Current Zoning of Adjacent Property:

North: “T” (Technology)
South: “T” (Technology)
East: County A-1

West: “T” (Technology)

For All Tracts:

District._4""  Section: 3 LL(S): 1102 and 1131
Ward: 2 Council Member: Jayce Stepp

The Future Development Map designates adjacent properties as: Neo-traditional
Neighborhood

The Future Land Use Map designates adjacent or nearby city properties as: Low and
Medium Density Residential




ANALYSIS

City Departments Reviews

Electric: Not in Service Area
Fibercom: No comments received.
Fire: No comments received.

Gas: Takes no exception.

Planning and Development: Takes no exception.

Public Works: Not in Service Area. Bates Road is a County road.

Water and Sewer: Not in Service Area

Cartersville School District: N/A

Bartow County School District: No comments received.

Bartow County: No objections.

Public comments: None received as of 4-24-24.

REQUEST SUMMARY:

Applicant requests to annex (4) properties located at 72, 78 & 80 Bates Road and totaling
34.05 acres (+/-). The properties are privately owned by three individual owners and used
as residential properties. Three homes are present on the four properties. The applicants’
intent is to combine these properties with the existing Switch Ltd properties that will be
developed as a data warehouse campus.

“T", Technology, zoning is requested for the parcels. The existing zoning is County A-1
(Agriculture).

Bartow County Water Department and Greystone Power are the current utility providers.
For now, the existing access easement and driveway will remain in place to serve

properties identified as 82 and 84 Bates Rd, Parcel IDs 0075-1102-006 and 0075-1102-
004, respectively.



STANDARDS FOR EXERCISE OF ZONING POWERS.

A.

Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and
development of adjacent and nearby property.

The zoning proposal will permit a use (Technology) that is suitable in view of
the use and development of adjacent and nearby property.

Whether the zoning proposal will create an isolated district unrelated to adjacent and
nearby districts.
The proposed application will not create an isolated district.

Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect the existing use or usability of
adjacent or nearby property.

The proposed zoning should not adversely affect the existing use or usability
of adjacent property.

Whether the property to be affected by the zoning proposal has a reasonable
economic use as currently zoned.

Under the current County A-1 zoning, the property does have a reasonable
economic use as residential.

Whether the zoning proposal will result in a use which will or could cause an
excessive or burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or
schools.

The zoning proposal will not result in a use that will have an excessive or
burdensome use of streets, transportation facilities, utilities or schools.

Whether the zoning proposal is in conformity with the adopted local Comprehensive
Land Use Plan.

The proposed zoning does not conform to the city’s land use plan for the area.
(Residential); however, an update to the map is required following the
rezoning of approx. 1,967 acres to Technology District for the Switch data
warehouse campus.

Whether the zoning proposal will result in a use which will or could adversely affect
the environment, including but not limited to drainage, wetlands, groundwater
recharge areas, endangered wildlife habitats, soil erosion and sedimentation,
floodplain, air quality, and water quality and quantity.

The zoning proposal should not have an adverse environmental effect.

Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and
development of the property which give supporting grounds for either approval or
disapproval of the zoning proposal.

No additional conditions are known.



RECOMMENDATION: Staff does not oppose the annexation or Technology District (T)

zoning as long as the following conditions are applied to zoning. Similar conditions were
adopted with the original zoning per file Z23-02, approved 11-2-23.:

Zoning Conditions:
The following conditions are herein imposed on said tracts and are part of the approval of zoning:

1.

2.

All minimum zoning development standards for the "T" zoning district are followed per Text
Amendment, T23-04.
A minimum 100 ft. natural landscape buffer for the purposes of visual screening remain in
place along all adjacent residential use or zoned properties. The 100 ft. buffer may include
the building setback.

. If the minimum 100 ft. natural landscape buffer is disturbed, then the buffer is to be planted

with landscape material appropriate to re-establish the buffer and visual screen.

Public entrance shall be on Old Alabama Road. No public access from the Bates Road
driveway;

Access to landlocked properties are to be negotiated between Switch LTD and affected
property owners, as requested by the property owner.

Access to the NRCS flood control structures be negotiated between Switch LTD and the
NRCS or their representative, as required.

All site plans for future development phases after Phase 1 are to be shared with the Paulding
County Community Development office.

The subject property’s principal use shall be limited to data processing, storage, hosting and
related services and accessory uses shall include principal uses listed as permitted uses in the
Technology district ordinance which are associated with data processing, storage, hosting
and related services as well as security and customary accessory uses.



Ordinance
of the

City of Cartersville, Georgia

Ordinance No. 74-23

Petition No. Z23-03

NOW BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED by the Mayor and City
Council of the City of Cartersville, Georgia, that all that certain tract of land owned by
CARTER GROVE (ATLANTA) ASLI VI, which owns property located off Old Alabama
Road, West of Bates Road, containing the following Bartow County Tax Assessors Parcel
Numbers — C106-0001-002, C106-0001-001, C107-0001-015, C119-0001-001, C120-
0001-001, C120-0001-003, C119-0001-003, C119-0001-002. Said property contains
1947.65 + acres located in the 4" District, 3™ Section, Land Lots 959, 985, 986, 1031, 954,
991, 1027, 1028, 1029, 1059, 1060, 1061, 1062, 1099, 1100, 1101, 1102, 1134, 1132, 1131,
1130, 1175, 1174, 1173, 1172, 1205, 1204, 1203, 1202, 1201, 1247, 12406, 1245, 1275,
1274, 1129, 1176, 1177, 1200, 1199, 1198, 1197, 1248, 1249, 1250, 1251, 1252, 1253,
1273, 1272, 1271, 1270, 1269, and 1276 as shown on the attached plat Exhibit “A” and
detailed on the Parcel List attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit
“B.” Property is hereby rezoned from P-D (Planned Development [Carter Grove]) to T
(Technology District) with the following conditions listed below. Zoning will be duly
noted on the official zoning map of the City of Cartersville, Georgia.

The following conditions are herein imposed on said tracts and are part of the
approval of the rezoning:

1. All minimum zoning development standards for the "T" zoning district are followed
per Text Amendment, T23-04.

2. A minimum 100 ft. natural landscape buffer for the purposes of visual screening
remain in place along all adjacent residential use or zoned properties. The 100 ft.
buffer may include the building setback.

3. If the minimum 100 ft. natural landscape buffer is disturbed, then the buffer is to
be planted with landscape material appropriate to re-establish the buffer and visual
screen.

MODIFY 4. Public cntrance shall be on Old Alabama Road; no access from Carter Grove
Blvd; access from Bates Road shall be limited to emergency access as required
by governmental authorities, construction dccess until 60 days after GDOT
construction on Old Alabama Road is completed, and private access. Upon the
completion of GDOT construction on Old Alabama Road, any permitted
construction activities on the site shall have a construction entrance that does
not require use of Bates Road.
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OMIT X 5.

Upon submission by the current property owner, Council shall terminate the Carter
Grove Development Agreement, to the extent it covers the property which is the
subject of this application.

Access to landlocked properties are to be negotiated between Switch LTD and
affected property owners, as requested by the property owner.

Access to the NRCS flood control structures be negotiated between Switch LTD
and the NRCS or their representative, as required.

All site plans for future development phases after Phase 1 are to be shared with the
Paulding County Community Development office.

The subject property’s principal use shall be limited to data processing, storage,
hosting and related services and accessory uses shall include principal uses listed
as permitted uses in the Technology district ordinance which are associated with
data processing, storage, hosting and related services as well as security and
customary accessory uses.

BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED

FIRST READING: October 19, 20023

SECOND READING: NO\LHM-P /
/ t-(ﬂé-'/

MAT IlIFWJ/‘- ANTINI, MAYOR

T

artesT, AUUG DN _—

JULIA DRAKE CITY CLERK



BARTOW COUNTY

Steve Taylor, Sole Commissioner

April 12,2024

Mr. David Hardegree

City of Cartersville

Planning and Development Department
2" Floor, City Hall

10 N. Public Square

Cartersville, GA 30120

RE: Request by Switch
to annex property located off 72 Bates Road
Tax Parcel #’s 0075-1102-005, 0075-1102-001,
0075-1102-002 and 0075-1102-003

David:

This office has reviewed the above referenced annexation request and finds no objection
to the application. The property is currently zoned A-1 (Agriculture) and is identified on the
County’s Future Land Use Map as Agriculture.

Sincerely,

A [

STEVE TAYLOR
Bartow County Commissioner

CB/kg

c. Richard Osborne, Zoning
Joe Sutton, Bartow County Road Department
Jarrod Roberts, Tax Assessor
Melissa Lasebikan, GIS Department

Phone (770) 387-5030 ¢ Fax (770) 387-5023 ¢ TTD (770) 387-5034
135 West Cherokee Avenue, Suite 251 ¢ Cartersville, GA 30120-3101

www.bartowcountyga.gov



@ qgPublic.net  Bartow County, GA
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Parcel ID 0075-1102-005 Alternate ID 45243 Owner Address HARDY JAMES EDWARD & SUSAN CATHERINE
Sec/Twp/Rng n/a Class Consv Use 72 BATESRD SE
Property Address 72 BATES RD Acreage 24.04 CARTERSVILLE, GA 30120
District Bartow County
Brief Tax Description LL1102-1103LD 4

(Note: Not to be used on legal documents)

Date created: 4/5/2024
Last Data Uploaded: 4/4/2024 10:57:24 PM

Developed bv" Schneider

GEOSPATIAL


dhardegree
Polyline

dhardegree
Polyline

dhardegree
Line

dhardegree
Typewriter
BATES RD

dhardegree
Typewriter
OLD ALABAMA RD

dhardegree
Callout
4 PARCELS TO BE ANNEXED


@ qgPublic.net  Bartow County, GA

Overview
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|:| Parcels
Roads
Cartersville Zoning
AG
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G-C
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R-D
RA-12
RA-12*
Parcel ID 0075-1102-005 Alternate ID 45243 Owner Address HARDY JAMES EDWARD & SUSAN CATHERINE

Sec/Twp/Rng n/a Class Consv Use 72 BATES RD SE
Property Address 72 BATES RD Acreage 24.04 CARTERSVILLE, GA 30120



District Bartow County
Brief Tax Description LL1102-1103LD 4
(Note: Not to be used on legal documents)

Date created: 4/5/2024
Last Data Uploaded: 4/4/2024 10:57:24 PM

Developed byﬁ Schneider

GEOSPATIAL
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Parcel ID 0075-1102-005 Alternate ID 45243 Owner Address HARDY JAMES EDWARD & SUSAN CATHERINE
Sec/Twp/Rng n/a Class Consv Use 72 BATESRD SE
Property Address 72 BATES RD Acreage 24.04 CARTERSVILLE, GA 30120
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Application for Annexation/ Zoning Case Number:
City of Cartersville Date Received: %-2) - L4——

Public Hearing Dates:

Planning Commission 5171 2A- 1% City Council 5-/1[.}'24' 2™ City Councll (s '/L- !B}

5:30pm 7:00pm 7:00pm

Applicant g oY, + J’\ Office Phone

(printed name)

Address ¥ 713D S .Decotor %l\;é Mobile/ Other Phone
City _‘_L&&j%o& state NN 7ip 818D Email graberts e s9n Yk corn
ﬁfa\/\fxo‘" L. 3&‘-\!&5‘\ Phone (Rep) -)70/3?7‘ (3 ?3

Representative’s printed name (if other than applicant)

/ZR&V, . Ezﬂzvﬂp]/ kbo wﬁ.u\ Qf) Sw{: .ot

Representative Sighature Apph’@ Signature
signed, sealed and delivered in presence of:
ONNIE J ELLlS
: it Notary Public, Georgia
2 [T s Bartow County
. Am# 5 My Commission Expires
Notary Public J January 03,2026
* Titleholder Phone

(titleholder's printed name)

Address Email

—
Signature S—ég L\,_.—\qt/r\_, L;ﬁ‘ 74\\
Signed, sealed, delivered in presence of; My commisslon expires:

Notary Public

Requc..tcd Zoning

A= See =Wl = "‘—T‘”

Present Zoning District
Acreage Land Lot(s) District(s) Section(s)

Location of Property: LA.)( 5'(‘ Df: Eﬁ"?és /ZO{L Parcel ID No.

(street address, nearest intersections, etc.)
Reason for Rezoning Request: Te v R\ c,.v\p/Q [ va CIB -e/}m'-s'{‘l "'\/

Sw./}—c(/\ r)"”;?*ﬁ

| {atthh additiondLstatement as necessary)

* Attach additional notarized signatures as needed on separate application pages.

City of Cartersville * Planning and Development Department * 2™ Floor * 10 N, Public Square
Cartersville, GA 30120 * 770-387-5600 * www.cityofcartersville.org



JENKINS, BOWEN & WALKER, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

FRANK E. JENKINS, II1 TELEPHONE
’ 15 SOUTH PUBLIC SQUARE
770 -

BRANDONL. BOWEN CARTERSVILLE, GEORGIA 30120-3350 (770) 387-1373
ROBERT L. WALKER
ERIK ]. PIROZZI FACSIMILE

. 770) 387-2396
ELLIOT T. NOLL (770)
C. KIMBERLY PRINE www.jbwpc.com

March 21, 2024

Mr. David Hardegree
City Planner

Re: Switch Annexation Application

Dear David,

I am presenting an application by Switch to annex into the City several properties along
its eastern border. These are residential properties where the owners have reached an agreement
to sell their homes to Switch. Upon annexation, the properties would become part of the Switch
Cartersville campus.

Very truly yours,

JENKINS, BOWEN & WALKER, P.C.
-~

(

) A =
r _

Brandon L. Bowen

Enclosures



CAMPAIGN DISCLOSURE REPORT
FOR ZONING ACTIONS

Pursuant to O.C.G.A. 36-67A-3 any and all applicants to a zoning action must make the following
disclosures:

Date of Application: l\'( u H/ﬂ\ 2<.>, 2\ O A

Date Two Years Prior to Application: tAad~ 20 - 2e22

Date Five Years Prior to Application: A K Lo 20| i\

1. Has the applicant within the five (5) years preceding the filing of the zoning action made
campaign contributions aggregating $250.00 or more to any of the following:

YES NO

Mayor: Matt Santini

Council Member:
Ward 1- Kari Hodge ;
Ward 2- Jayce Stepp |
Ward 3- Cary Roth
Ward 4- Calvin Cooley
Ward 5- Gary Fox

Ward 6- Taff Wren

Planning Commission
Lamar Pendley, Chair
Anissa Cooley
Fritz Dent
Greg Culverhouse
Jeffery Ross
Stephen Smith
Travis Popham

T T
I

2, If the answer to any of the above is Yes, please indicate below to whom, the dollar
amount, date, and description of each campaign contribution, during the past five (5)

years.
NTMMRR—sfofes STy

Sigpatlire Date
X Steven Roberts Brawdin Bowen

Print Name

K:\Planning General Info\City Forms & Applications\Forms and Applications\Annexation Rezoning Special Use Variance
&pps\2024\Annexation_Rezoning application_2024.doc 5



Zoning Analysis for Annexation/ Zoning

Specifics of Proposed Use

Case Number: &i 24-07

Tax Map Parcel(s) # Sea G Girb. ‘\ A Voting Ward(s) {&

Current LandUse T “Afe ( ¢£_+'-tQ Current Zoning A - l
Proposed Land Use OQV',"- i fat Proposed Zoning .T
Cenr ey
Number of Dwelling Units /V_/d.”\) Number of Occupants ’V//\L
Owner Occupied? Yes No
Number of School-aged Children AONL— Grade Level(s} of School-aged Children A:/‘(-
School(s) to be attended: s’ //"\(

Current Utility Service Providers (Check Service provider or list if Other)

Water: City L-/Caunty Well/ Other

Sewer: City County L—_ Septic/ Other

Natural Gas: City Other (List) H&-

Electricity: City GA Power — Greystone
Other (List)

K:\Planning General Info\City Forms & Applications\Forms and Applications\Annexation Rezoning Special Use Variance
apps\2024\Annexation_Rezoning application_2024.doc 2



Exhibit A — List of Properties to be annexed

80 Bates Road

Robert William and Laura Humphries

Parcel ID 0075-1102-003

5 +/- acres

Land Lots 1102, 1131; 4th District, 3™ Section
Current Zoning: A-1

Requested Zoning: T

72 Bates Road

James Edward Hardy and Susan Catherine Hardy
Parcel ID- 0075-1102-005

24.05 +/- acres

Land Lots 1102, 1131; 4th District, 3™ Section
Current Zoning: A-1

Requested Zoning: T

78 Bates Road

Anita May and Al Sharis

Parcel ID- 0075-1102-001; 0075-1102-002

5 +/- acres

Land Lots 1102, 1131; 4th District, 3™ Section
Current Zoning: A-1

Requested Zoning: T



SURVEYOR’S CERTIFICATE

That the undersigned, a Georgia Registered Land Surveyor, on behalf of the above
Annexation/ zoning applicant do certify the following:

1) That the attached survey contains no fewer than four surveyed map regulation points and
recorded with the Georgia Coordinate System of 1985,

2) That the attached survey shows the boundaries of the area being annexed and the existing
boundaries of the area being annexed and the existing boundaries of the annexing
municipality between the points at which these boundaries close, if applicable.

3} That the attached survey meets the requirements of 0.C.G.A. 15-6-67 and Section 180-7-01
Technical Standards for Property Survey, Rules and Regulations of the State of Georgia.

4) That the map demarcation of the map registration points are well distributed along, within, or
near the boundary of the annexed area.

5) That at least one-eighth of the aggregate external boundary or fifty (50) feet of the area to be
annexed, whichever is less, either abuts directly on the municipal boundary or would directly
abut on the municipal boundary if it were not otherwise separated from the municipal
boundary by other lands owned by the municipal corporation, by lands owned by this State,
or by the definite width of any street or street right of way; any creek or river; any right of way
of a railroad or other public service corporation, which divides the municipal boundary from
any area proposed to be annexed.

03/19/2024
Date

P e f 15
_/P Q'\;'fz‘t'\-\-; (-‘m?g_&?

Georgia Reglstered Land Surveyor

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR:

1, Case Number: 14% A2

2. Yes &— No

The above property complies with the City of Cartersville minimum size requirements to
construct a building or structure occuplable by persons or property under the policies,
ordinance, or regulations of the City of Cartersville.

3. Survey attached? "
224 \”@4»[/\

Date Zoning Administrator

K:\Planning General Info\City Forms & Applications\Forms and Applications\Annexation Rezoning Special Use Variance
apps\2024\Annexation_Rezoning application 2024.doc 6



Application for Annexation/ Zoning Case Number: AZ 24072
City of Cartersville Date Received: _3-2|_ 24

Public Hearing Dates:

Planning Commission 5 J 1 J % 1 City Council sl“’ /7—4: 2" City Council Z//L/m

5:30pm 7:00pm 7:00pm

Applicant _,5:—1 . Lr //\_ Office Phone _ B

(printed name)

Address Mobile/ Other Phone
City State Zip Email
—Br‘u v\.ulw\ —En ) €Al Phonc (Rep) P 70‘/,_? g2 -r327

Representative’s printed name (if other than applicant) R
Email (Rep) 5 (9 O Al 9—-J bwépt.. o nmy

Representative Signature Applicant Signature

Signed, sealed and delivered in presence of: My commission expires:

Notary Public

* Titleholder.-):a mes + fvuw\ /L?LN’&\ Phone »~ ‘{0 L/- 2'724- /4{5(_1

(titleholder’s printed name) /
Address 7?\ @ﬁ:g u y ) Email z\l“‘ft‘:ﬁ e éﬂl—(_’;u%“;at[uu'
, i\ N EA Lg%,
R X_Swan Cohuun JOSeEmmsdo”,
R S5
Sign d\,I sealed,delivered in presence of: My commission expires: o f‘"’ EBQU A 54 OE
= _ iz 0> "Ry 3t O =
:7-’-‘.% ?028 g“ =~ 3
2039, </ MS
"A.?..“GCO m\‘.u’- ‘I\‘
%R et )
L7 ”;' pUB\" ‘~_\

r 411
TERTINNYY T

Present Zoning District A ‘1" Requested Zoning (
Acreage 2! 2-— Land Lot(s) 62 <11 83| District(s) ~ Section(s) 2

i /
Location of Property: O‘F‘p B/WZS VU* Parcel IDNo, 90 5™~ || dR~=005"

(street address, nearest intersections, etc.)

Reason for Rezoning Request: A\'C/(,dx '# —-S:N- /f d« (//fr})ﬂ 0 Z;T

{attach additional statement as necessary)

* Attach additional notarized signatures as needed on separate application pages.

City of Cartersville * Planning and Development Department * 2 Floor * 10 N, Public Square
Cartersville, GA 30120 * 770-387-5600 * www.cityofcartersville.org



CAMPAIGN DISCLOSURE REPORT
FOR ZONING ACTIONS

Pursuant to 0.C.G.A. 36-67A-3 any and all applicants to a zoning action must make the following
disclosures:

Date of Application: 3[ Zo l 74

Date Two Years Prior to Application: Blm[ 2 28

Date Five Years Prior to Application: > [ Zd t-C‘f

r\l

1. Has the applicant within the five (5) years preceding the filing of the zoning action made
campaign contributions aggregating $250.00 or more to any of the following:

YES

Mayor: Matt Santini
Council Member:

Ward 1- Kari Hodge

Ward 2- Jayce Stepp

Ward 3- Cary Roth

Ward 4- Calvin Cooley

Ward 5- Gary Fox

Ward 6- Taff Wren

T3

]

Planning Commission
Lamar Pendley, Chair
Anissa Cooley
Fritz Dent
Greg Culverhouse
Jeffery Ross
Stephen Smith
Travis Popham

2. If the answer to any of the above is Yes, please indicate below to whom, the dollar
amount, date, and description of each campaign contribtl/thn, during the past five (5)

T T
i

years.

Print Name

K:\Planning General Info\City Forms & Applications\Forms and Applications\Annexation Rezoning Special Use Variance
apps\2024\Annexation_Rezoning application _2024.doc 5



CAMPAIGN DISCLOSURE REPORT
FOR ZONING ACTIONS

Pursuant to 0.C.G.A. 36-67A-3 any and all applicants to a zoning action must make the following
disclosures:

Date of Application: %{ 20/ 4

Date Two Years Prior to Application: % ['iﬂ[ 1L

Date Five Years Prior to Application: 5} o l JG‘!

1. Has the applicant within the five (5) years preceding the filing of the zoning action made
campaign contributions aggregating $250.00 or more to any of the following:

YES NO

Mayor: Matt Santini v
Council Member:

Ward 1- Kari Hodge

Ward 2- Jayce Stepp

Ward 3- Cary Roth

Ward 4- Calvin Cooley

Ward 5- Gary Fox

Ward 6- Taff Wren

Planning Commission
Lamar Pendiey, Chair
Anissa Cooley
Fritz Dent
Greg Culverhouse
Jeffery Ross
Stephen Smith !
Travis Popham ' '[

amount, date, and description of each campaign contribution, during the past five (5)
years.

K(i (\ﬁ“"i_ﬁﬂ./‘Lﬁ"l"{l—;j'l\' — 3.20, 24

Signature [ Date
Xbu san Catherine Hao !CJY
Print Name

K:\Planning General Info\City Forms & Applications\Forms and Applications\Annexation Rezoning Special Use Variance
apps\2024\Annexation_Rezoning application_2024.doc 5



Application for Anhexation/ Zoning Case Number: AZ24 o7

City of Cartersville Date Recelved: __ >~ 2{~7 4
Public Hearing Dates: (
Planning Commission Sh 24 1% City Councll > (’ ldj 4 4‘ 2™ City Council __(LM
5:30pm 7:00pm 7:00pm
Applicant 5 W M Office Phone
{printed name)
Address Moblle/ Other Phone
City State Zip Emait
B(Andﬁn -BD w N Phone (Rep)__ 2 20 / 3 &2~ /_373
Representative’s printed name (if other than applicant) i .
Emall (Rep) _‘Q__'gau_n&dbzf;ﬁ ¢
Representative Signature Applicant Signature
Signed, sealed and delivered in presence of: My commisslon expires:
Notary Public

‘ﬁtleholder/&vut ‘Q""'& Al SL‘”APhone)/)_/oH' g/}- SG7

(titleholder’s printed name)
Address 73 vis Kj Email YQS)’\GY.{S A\ g \ ?JQ R
Ve 5
Signature X {M}; 'tf’ ~ §‘0 !
)
Signed, sealed, delivered in presence of: My commission expires: s Q
r R R whim ans— [ ( =
NotarylPublic 3 26 ’2025 "'
@ .
‘9, Ta RY \’d .'
— iy W
o oA T
Present Zoning District v Requested Zoning (
Acreage ; 't/ﬁ Land Lot(s)_ |3 [ 1 {lo\ District(s) Y Section(s) —?
Location of Property: Og: -EH S M- . Parcel 1D No._00 25T~ ({0~ oo \
(street address, nearest intersections, etc.) IS - (0F ~pod

Reason for Rezoning Request: J V('O( -ﬁ 5(4_; T;:,L Wro PL:S

(attach additional statement as necessary)

* Attach additional notarized signatures as needed on separate application pages.

City of Cartersville * Planning and Development Department * 2™ Floor * 10 N. Public Square
Cartersville, GA 30120 * 770-387-5600 * www.cityofcartersville.org
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pursuant to 0.C.G.A. 36-67A-3 any and all applicants to a zoning action must make the foll g

disclosures:

Date of Application: j / 2 | (// 2 L"f
W OAWME S

Date Five Years Prior to Application: S0 _/ S R

Date Two Years Prior to Application:

(5) years preceding the filing of the zoning action made

1 Has the applicant within the five
the following:

campaign contributions aggregating $250.00 or more to any of

YES N

Mayor: Matt Santini

Council Member: :
Ward 1- Kari Hodge ' 1
Ward 2- Jayce Stepp
Ward 3- Cary Roth
Ward 4- Calvin Cooley
Ward 5- Gary Fox
Ward 6- Taff Wren

[T

Planning Commission
Lamar Pendley, Chalr
Anissa Cooley
Fritz Dent
Greg Culverhouse
Jeffery Ross
Stephen Smith
Travis Popham

2. If the answer to any of the above is Yes, please indicate below to whom, the'dollar
amount, date, and description of each campaign contribution, during the past five (5)

years.
@ﬂﬂ%@ et
Signature Date
a@:ﬁm@{ Shais

Print Name

———




Application for Annexation/ Zoning Case Number: _ AZ24 DT
City of Cartersville Date Received:  3-2{-24

Public Hearing Dates:

Planning Commission S |’7 [24- 1% City Council _% {ib./?,dr 2" City Council

5:30pm 7:00pm 7:00pm
Applicant 5 I~y LG‘ A - Office Phone -
(printed name)
Address Mobile/ Other Phone
City State Zip Email B )
Q@JM_BQH L Phone (Rep)_ /20 /2§ 2 - 137

Representative’s printed name (if other than applicant)

Email (Rep) bl owen éf/’ 5 w},.(, ,Lon

Representative Signature Applicant Signature

Signed, sealed and delivered in presence of: My commission expires:

Notary Public

* Titleholder?~()S-Lf“L W:’((:'w"(«,@ H’U\ r\")f? f‘éﬁ;ﬁé o 7?0 - Sq. pr A 7—[0 =2

{titleholder’s printed name)
Address 5 O Ber r‘é /(V{ o Email FD‘OL\UM?L\GQSH AT/ gm ) 5
Signature™ / M\

W REA Lg

Signed, sealed, delivered in presence of:

Notpry Public

RUITTEAA
Present Zoning District A ’_I. Requested Zoning T
T A £
Acreage _5 —  tandlot(s) !l O & 11 131 District(s) Section(s) J .
Location of Property: Q—ﬂ B v[’Q "4/01 ( parcel ID No. O 7r—_L] O ()3

(street address, nearest intersections, etc.)

Reason for Rezoning Request: /{r g-(c,( ?!‘3_. -gl.\.._; ,}4",‘!* PKD/?M 7(5-

(attach additional statement as necessary)

* Attach additional notarized signatures as needed on separate application pages.

City of Cartersville * Planning and Development Department * 2" Floor * 10 N. Public Square
Cartersville, GA 30120 * 770-387-5600 * www.cityofcartersville.org




CAMPAIGN DISCLOSURE REPORT
FOR ZONING ACTIONS

Pursuant to O.C.G.A. 36-67A-3 any and all applicants to a zoning action must make the following
disclosures:

Date of Application: 3 l 14 [ 2 ’*f

Date Two Years Prior to Application: = | |4 |3 >

Date Five Years Prior to Application: S ./ | 4 J |9

1. Has the applicant within the five (5) years preceding the filing of the zoning action made
campaign contributions aggregating $250.00 or more to any of the following:

YES NO

Mayor: Matt Santini
Council Member:

Ward 1- Kari Hodge

Ward 2- Jayce Stepp

Ward 3- Cary Roth

Ward 4- Calvin Cooley

Ward 5- Gary Fox

Ward 6- Taff Wren

Planning Commission
Lamar Pendley, Chair
Anissa Cooley
Fritz Dent
Greg Culverhouse
Jeffery Ross
Stephen Smith
Travis Popham

T T
|

2. If the answer to any of the above is Yes, please indicate below to whom, the dollar
amount, date, and description of each campaign contribution, during the past five (5)

years.
Xﬁg ML SIIRIES

Signature Date
A< lauvs lﬁ[d,mplua.i,ﬁ
Print Name

K:\Planning General Info\City Forms & Applications\Forms and Applications\Annexation Rezoning Special Use Variance
apps\2024\Anmexation_Rezoning application 2024.doc 5



CAMPAIGN DISCLOSURE REPORT
FOR ZONING ACTIONS

Pursuant to 0.C.G.A. 36-67A-3 any and all applicants to a zoning action must make the following
disclosures:

Date of Application: 3//4 /'24.

1
Date Two Years Prior to Application: 3//?i/22

Date Five Years Prior to Application: ?r//}gf-{/{ CF1

1. Has the applicant within the five (5) years preceding the filing of the zoning action made
campaign contributions aggregating $250.00 or more to any of the following:

YES

Mayor: Matt Santini
Council Member:

Ward 1- Kari Hodge

Ward 2- Jayce Stepp

Ward 3- Cary Roth

Ward 4- Calvin Cooley

Ward 5- Gary Fox

Ward 6- Taff Wren

Planning Commission
Lamar Pendley, Chair
Anissa Cooley
Fritz Dent
Greg Culverhouse
Jeffery Ross
Stephen Smith
Travis Popham

T T

RIS R RS

2. If the answer to any of the above is Yes, please indicate below to whom, the dollar.
amount, date, and description of each campaign contribution, during the past five (5)

years. ] /)
X // Z/\- 3//9/%?

Signatu(e Date
x foBens W HomPpuy
Print Name

K:\Planning General Info\City Forms & Applications\Forms and Applications\Annexation Rezoning Special Use Variance
apps\2024\Annexation_Rezoning application_2024.doc 5



(902) 402-8531
NORTH GA. NETWORK
(706) 754-5323-3230
WWDSTREAM

(800) 2891901

BAIER/SEWER

QY OF ATLANTA, DWW
(404) 546-0311

EOR UTILITIES CONTACT
TELECOUKUNICATIONS G4
COMCAST ATLANTA GAS LIGHT

(470) 248-64582

EECIRIC
GEORGIA PONER
(404) 506-6539
SAWNEE ELECTRIC
(770) 867-2363

MATER/SEWER
ETOMAN WATER & SEWER
(678) 410-2780

The utdity locations cs hareon shown are baosed on flald
abservations ond ¢ coreful review of municpal and utiily
company records. However, It /s not possible to
detarrnine the precise localion and depth of underground

roup

PREPARED BY:

NATHAN G. SHEPHERD
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR LSDO3466
514 WEST MAPLE ST.

CUMMING, GEORGIA 30040

TEL. 989-284—8178

DRAWN BY:

DATE:  03/19/2024

%
JOB NUMBER: 134320562023
www. SolcerGroup.com
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POWER AND TELEPHONE POLE
GUY ANCHOR AND POLE
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JOB NUMBER: 93820562023

D—-6000 SHEET 3
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PARCEL B:

[IDENTIFIED AS TRACT 5]

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN LAND LOTS 959, 985, 886, 1027, 1028,
1029, 1030, 1031, 1059, 1060, 1061, 1062, 1099, 1100, 1101, 1129, 1130, 1131, 1132, 1134, 1172,
1173, 1174, 1175, 1176, 1177, 1180, 1181, 1195, 1196, 1197, 1198, 1199, 1200, 1201, 1202, 1203,
1204, 1205, 1245, 1246, 1247, 1248, 1249, 1250, 1251, 1252, 1253, 1268, 1269, 1270, 1271, 1272,
1273, 1274, 1275 AND 1276, 4TH DISTRICT, 3RD SECTION, CITY OF CARTERSVILLE, BARTOW COUNTY,
GEORGIA CONTAINING 2060.4B8 ACRES AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT AN IRON PIN FOUND AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE WEST LINE OF LAND LOT 959

WITH THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF—-WAY OF OLD ALABAMA ROAD (R/W VARIES);

THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 1362.40 FEET AND AN ARC LENGTH OF
90.99 FEET, BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD OF SQUTH 78 DEGREES 25 MINUTES 53 SECONDS EAST
FOR A DISTANCE QF 90.97 FEET ALONG THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY OF OLD ALABAMA ROAD TO A
POINT;

THENCE NORTH 13 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 53 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 20.00 FEET ALONG
AN OFFSET IN SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF—WAY TO A POINT;

THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 1382.40 FEET AND AN ARC LENGTH OF
386.04 FEET, BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD OF SOUTH 68 DEGREES 31 MINUTES 07 SECONDS EAST
FOR A DISTANCE OF 384.78 FEET ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY TO A POINT;

THENCE SOUTH 29 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 53 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 20.00 FEET ALONG
AN OFFSET IN SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY TO A POINT;

THENCE.ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 1362.,40 FEET AND AN ARC LENGTH OF
179.14 FEET, BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD OF SOUTH 56 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 07 SECONDS EAST
FOR A DISTANCE OF 179,01 FEET ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY TO A POINT;

THENCE SQUTH 52 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 07 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 311.66 FEET ALONG
SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY TO A POINT;

THENCE SOUTH 37 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 53 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 10.00 FEET ALONG
AN OFFSET IN SAID RIGHT-OF—WAY TO A POINT,

THENCE SOUTH 52 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 07 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 300.00 FEET ALONG
SAID RIGHT-OF—WAY TO A POINT;

THENCE NCRTH 37 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 53 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 20.00 FEET ALONG
AN OFFSET IN SAID RIGHT-OF—WAY TO A POINT;

THENCE SOUTH 52 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 07 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 29.86 FEET ALONG
SAID RIGHT-OF—WAY TO A POINT;

THENCE SOUTH 52 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 07 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 178.40 FEET ALONG
SAID RIGHT—-OF—WAY TO A POINT;

THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF B78.51 FEET AND AN ARC LENGTH OF
44.69 FEET, BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD OF SOUTH 54 DEGREES 26 MINUTES 33 SECONDS EAST
FUR A UISIANUE UF 44.6Y FEE] ALUNG SAIV KIGHI—UF—WAY 1U A FUINI Al IHE INIERSECTIUN U
SAID SOUTH RIGHT—OF—WAY WITH THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY OF BATES ROAD (RIGHT—OF—WAY VARIES
AT THIS POINT);

THENCE SOUTH 23 DEGREES 26 MINUTES 53 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 178.38 FEET ALONG
THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY OF BATES ROAD TO A POINT;

THENCE NORTH 49 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 32 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 9.17 FEET ALONG
AN OFFSET IN SAID WEST RIGHT—OF—-WAY TO A POINT (R/W 40 FEET AT THIS POINT);

THENCE SOUTH 33 DEGREES 49 MINUTES 30 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 160.88 FEET ALONG
THE WEST RIGHT-OF—WAY OF BATES ROAD TO A POINT,

THENCE SQUTH 36 DEGREES 33 MINUTES 55 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 311.62 FEET ALONG
THE WEST RIGHT-OF—WAY OF BATES ROAD TO A POINT;

THENCE SOUTH 36 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 44 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 73.10 FEET ALONG
THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY OF BATES ROAD TO AN IRON PIN PLACED;

THENCE SOUTH 56 DEGREES 18 MINUTES 0B SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 911.69 FEET
LEAVING SAID RIGHT—OF—WAY TO AN IRON PIN FOUND;

THENCE SOUTH 33 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 49 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 441.47 FEET TO A
POINT, WHICH POINT IS SOUTH 36 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 01 SECOND EAST A DISTANCE OF 22.65
FEET FROM AN IRON PIN FOUND;

THENCE ALONG THE CENTERUNE OF AN OLD ROAD AND THE FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES:
SOUTH 36 DEGREES 09 MINUTES O1 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 29.00 FEET;

SOUTH 54 DEGREES 06 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 268.40 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 75 DEGREES 45 MINUTES O1 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 147.10 FEET;

SOUTH 36 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 237.10 FEET;

SOUTH 10 DEGREES 02 MINUTES O1 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OfF 265.60 FEET;

SOUTH 08 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 196.80 FEET,

SOUTH 09 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 226.50 FEET:

SOUTH 48 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 144.10 FEET;

NORTH 20 DEGREES 39 MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 215.40 FEET;

NORTH 64 DEGREES 07 MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 312.860 FEET;

SOUTH 64 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 182.27 FEET TO A POINT,
WHICH POINT IS NORTH 00 DEGREES 42 MINUTES 43 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 20.51 FEET
FROM AN IRON PIN FOUND;

THENCE LEAVING SAID CENTERLINE AND RUNNING SOUTH 00 DEGREES 42 MINUTES 43 SECONDS
WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 1561.02 FEET ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LAND LOTS 1030 AND 1059 TO

AN

IRON PIN FOUND AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LAND LOT 1059;

THENCE NORTH B9 DEGREES 18 MINUTES 05 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 1383.32 FEET
ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF LAND LOT 1059 TO AN IRON PIN FOQUND AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF
SAID LAND LOT;

THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 44 MINUTES 22 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 1442.62 FEET
ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LAND LOT 1101 TO AN IRON PIN FOUND AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF
SAID LAND LOT;

THENCE SQUTH B9 DEGREES 41 MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 1225.89 FEET
ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LAND LOT 1131 TO AN IRON PIN FOUND AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF
SAID LAND LOT;

THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 37 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 755.46 FEET ALONG
THE NORTH UNE OF LAND LOT 1130 TO AN IRON PIN FOUND;

THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 31 MINUTES 49 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 659.59 FEET ALONG
THE NORTH UNE OF SAID LAND LOT 1130 TO AN IRON PIN FOUND AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF
SAID LAND LOT;

THENCE NORTH 84 DEGREES 24 MINUTES 03 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 1468.52 FEET
ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LAND LOT 1129 TO AN IRON PIN FOUND AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF
SAID LAND LOT;

THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 42 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 1316.93 FEET
ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LAND LOT 1129 TO AN IRON PIN FOUND AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF
SAID LAND LOT;

THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 06 MINUTES 05 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 1316.79 FEET
ALONG THE NORTH UNE OF LAND LOT 1177 TO AN IRON PIN FOUND AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF
SAID LAND LOT;

THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 47 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 1323,45 FEET
ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LAND LOT 1177 TO AN IRON PIN FOUND AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF
SAID LAND LOT;

THENCE SQUTH B9 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 31 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 1252.65 FEET
ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LAND LOT 1199 TO AN IRON PIN FOUND AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF
SAID LAND LOT:

THENCE SOUTH' 89 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 29 SECONDS EAST FOR ‘A DISTANCE OF 1362.62 FEET
ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LAND LOT 1198 TO AN IRON PIN FOUND AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF
SAID LAND LOT;

THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 55 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 1239.35 FEET
ALONG THE WEST UNE OF LAND LOT 1180 TO AN IRON PIN FOUND AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF
SAID LAND LOT;

THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 35 MINUTES 34 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 457.8Y FEET ALONG
THE NORTH LINE OF LAND LOT 1180 TO AN IRON PIN FOUND;

THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 35 MINUTES 49 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 262.52 FEET ALONG
THE NORTH UNE OF LAND LOT 1180 TO AN IRON PIN FOUND;

THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 37 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 165.46 FEET ALONG
THE NORTH UNE OF LAND LOT 1180 TO AN IRON PIN FOUND;

THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 4B SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 822.67 FEET ALONG
THE NORTH UINE OF LAND LOTS 1180 AND 1181 TO AN IRON PIN FOUND ON THE WEST RIGHT—OF—
WAY OF BATES ROAD (40° R/W); THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF
594.54 FEET AND AN ARC LENGTH OF

32.74 FEET, BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD OF SOUTH 03 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 25 SECONDS EAST
FOR A DISTANCE OF 32.74 FEET ALONG THE WEST RIGHT—OF— WAY OF BATES ROAD TO A POINT;
THENCE SOUTH 01 DEGREES 25 MINUTES 52 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 77.89 FEET ALONG
SAID WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY TO A POINT;

THENCE SOUTH 06 DEGREES 22 MINUTES 51 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 354.18 FEET ALONG
SAID WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY TO A POINT;

THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 444.66 FEET AND AN ARC LENGTH OF

263.43 FEET, BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD OF SOUTH 23 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST

FOR A DISTANCE OF 259.59 FEET ALONG SAID WEST RIGHT—OF—WAY TO A

THENCE SOUTH 40 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 16 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF "161.20 FEET ALONG

SAID WEST RIGHT—OF—WAY TO A POINT;

THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 1240.43 FEET AND AN ARC LENGTH OF

246.76 FEET, BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD OF SOUTH 34 DEGREES 37 MINUT'ES 20 SECONDS EAST

FOR A DISTANCE OF 246.35 FEET ALONG SAID WEST RIGHT-OF—WAY TO A P

THENCE SOUTH 28 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 24 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 538.35 FEET ALONG

SAID WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY TO A POINT;

THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 533.02 FEET AND AN ARC LENGTH OF

J19.60 FEET, BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD OF SOUTH 46 DEGREES 06 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST

FOR A DISTANCE OF 314.83 FEET ALONG SAID WEST RIGHT-OF—WAY TO A POINT;

THENCE SOUTH 63 DEGREES 16 MINUTES 37 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 125,99 FEET TO A

POINT;

THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 610.00 FEEL AND AN ARC LENGTH OF

143.35 FEET, BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD OF SOUTH 69 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 28 SECONDS EAST

FOR A DISTANCE OF 143.02 FEET ALONG SAID WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY TO A POINT;

THENCE SOUTH 49 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 521.80 FEET

LEAVING SAID WEST RIGHT—OF—WAY TO AN IRON PIN FOUND;

LHOENCPE SEgUTHDm DEGREES 52 MINUTES 39 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 234.68 FEET TO AN

IRON PIN

THENCE SQUTH 64 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 50 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 321.87 FEET TO AN

IRON PIN FOUND;

THENCE SOUTH 02 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 42 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 344.92 FEET TO AN

IRON PIN FOUND ON THE SOUTH LINE OF LAND LOT 1195;

THENCE SOUTH B9 DEGREES 06 MINUTES 33 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 504.39 FEEL ALONG

THE SOUTH LINE OF LAND LOT 1195 TO AN IRON PIN FOUND AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID

LAND LOT;

THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 05 MINUTES 57 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 1282.42 FEET

ALONG THE EAST UNE OF LAND LOT 1253 TO AN IRON PIN FOUND AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF

SAID LAND LOT;

THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 18 MINUTES 16 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 1268.59 FEET

ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF LAND LOT 1253 TO AN IRON PIN FOUND AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF

SAID LAND LOT;

THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 10 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 1084.4B FEET

ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LAND LOT 1269 TO AN IRON PIN FOUND;

THENCE SOUTH B85 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 318.58 FEET TO A

POINT IN THE CENTER OF CRYSTAL MOUNTAIN ROAD (A 60 FOOT INGRESS—EGRESS EASEMENT),

WHICH POINT IS SOUTH 85 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 01 SECOND EAST A DISTANCE OF 18.00 FEET FROM

AN IRON PIN_FOUND;

THENCE SOUTH 09 DEGREES 22 MINUTES 49 SECUNDS WEST FUR A UISTANULE UF 3203 FEET ALUNG

THE CENTERLINE OF SAID ROAD TO A POINT;

THENCE SOUTH 03 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 06 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 48.08 FEET ALONG

THE CENTERLINE OF SAID ROAD TO A POINT;

THENCE SOUTH 15 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 54 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 64.85 FEET ALONG

THE CENTERLINE OF SAID ROAD TO A POINT;

THENCE SOUTH 03 DEGREES S1 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 130.99 FEET ALONG

THE CENTERLINE OF SAID ROAD TO A POINT;

THENCE SOUTH 88 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 12.00 FEET

LEAVING SAID CENTERLINE TO AN IRON PIN FOUND;

THENCE NORTH B3 DEGREES 25 MINUTES 58 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 331.96 FEET

ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF LAND LOT 1268 AND THE LINE BETWEEN BARTOW COUNTY AND

PAULDING COUNTY TO AN IRON PIN FOUND; THENCE NORTH OO DEGREES 02 MINUTES 10 SECONDS

EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 95.97 FEET ALONG

THE WEST LUINE OF LAND LOT 1268 TO AN IRON PIN FOUND AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LAND

LOT 1269;

THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 1048.21 FEET

ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF LAND LOT 1269 AND THE COUNTY LINE TO AN IRON PIN FOUND;

THENCE SOUTH B89 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 06 SECONDS WEST FOR DISTANCE OF 2613.63 FEET ALONG

THE SOUTH LINE OF LAND LOT 1269, 1270, 1271 AND THE COUNTY LINE TO AN IRON PIN FOUND;

THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 39 MINUTES 13 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 220.98 FEET ALONG

THE SOUTH LINE OF LAND LOT 1271 AND THE COUNTY LINE TO AN IRON PIN FOUND AT THE

SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LAND LOT;

THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 49 MINUTES 11 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 1933.49 FEET

ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF LAND LOTS 1272, 1273 AND THE COUNTY LINE TO AN IRON PIN FOUND;

THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 51 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 899.69 FEET ALONG

THE SOUTH LINE OF LAND LOT 1273, 1274 AND THE COUNTY LINE TO AN IRON PIN FOUND;

THENCE NORTH B9 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 26 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 1021.40 FEET

ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF LAND LOT 1274 AND THE COUNTY LINE TO AN IRON PIN PLACED;

THENCE NORTH B9 DEGREES 39 MINUTES 26 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 1358.83 FEET

ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF LAND LOTS 1274, 1275 AND THE COUNTY LINE TO AN IRON PIN PLACED;

THENCE NORTH 88 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 32 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 1557.74 FEET

ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF LAND LOTS 1275, 1276 AND THE COUNTY LINE TO AN IRON PIN FOUND

AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LAND LOT 1276;

THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 42 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 2662.97 FEET

ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LAND LOTS 1276 AND 1245 AND LEAVING THE COUNTY LINE TO AN IRON

PIN PLACED AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LAND LOT 1245;

THENCE NORTH B9 DEGREES 39 MINUTES 43 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 1360.16 FEET

ALONG TP:)E SOUTH LINE OF LAND LOT 1205 TO AN IRON PIN FOUND AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF

SAID LAND LOT;

THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 05 MINUTES 36 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 2427.98 FEET

ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LAND LOTS 1205 AND 1172 TO AN IRON PIN FOUND;

THENCE NORTH 02 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 26 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 144.86 FEET

ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LAND LOT 1172 TO AN IRON PIN FOUND AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF

LAND LOT 1172;

THENCE SOUTH 88 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 22 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 1389.20 FEET

ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LAND LOT 1172 TO AN IRON PIN PLACED AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER

OF SAID LAND LOT;

THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 11 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 1306.91 FEET

éko[)N(l;.ATHDE WETST LINE OF LAND LOT 1132 TO AN IRON PIN PLACED AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF
I ND LO

THENCE NORTH BB DEGREES 59 MINUTES 49 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 1394.60 FEET

ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF LAND LOT 1100 TO AN IRON PIN FOUND AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF

SAID LAND LOT;

THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 16 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 1305.90 FEET

ALONG THE EAST UNE OF LAND LOT 1134 TO AN IRON PIN FOUND AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF

SAID LAND LOT;

THENCE NORTH 88 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 1288.73 FEET

ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF LAND LOT 1134 TO AN IRON PIN FOUND AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER

OFSAID LAND LOT;

THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 10 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 1279.80 FEET

ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LAND LOT 1134 TO AN IRON PIN FOUND AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF

SAID LAND LOT;

THENCE SOUTH 88 DEGREES 44 MINUTES 06 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 15.21 FEET ALONG

THE NORTH LINE OF LAND LOT 1134 TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 1213, PHASE I, SECTION E,

CARTER GROVE PLANTATION;

THENCE NORTH 55 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 05 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 142.25 FEET ALONG

THE SOUTHEAST LINE OF SAID LOT 1213 TO A POINT;

THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 200.43 FEET ALONG

THE EAST LINE OF LOT 1212 OF SAID SECTION TO A POINT;

THENCE NORTH B1 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 29 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 130.49 FEET ALONG

THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 1195 OF SAID SECTION TO A POINT;

THENCE NORTH 42 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 56 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 132.43 FEET ALONG

THE EAST LINE OF LOT 1194 OF SAID SECTION TO A PCINT;

THENCE NORTH 10 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 17 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 128.95 FEET ALONG

THE EAST LINE OF LOT 1194 OF SAID SECTION TO A POINT;

THENCE NORTH 27 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 06 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 193.63 FEET

ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOT 1193 OF SAID SECTION TC A POINT;

THENCE NORTH 25 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 31 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 138.71 FEET ALONG

THE EAST LINE OF LOT 1191 OF SAID SECTION TO A POINT;

THENCE NORTH 0B DEGREES 34 MINUTES 39 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 115.01 FEET

ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOT 1191 OF SAID SECTION TO A POINT;

THENCE NORTH 37 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 02 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 117.37 FEET

ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOT 1180 OF SAID SECTION TO A POINT;

THENCE NORTH 02 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 29 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 132.12 FEET ALONG

THE GREEN SPACE TRACT BETWEEN LOT 1190 OF SAID SECTION AND LOT 1175, PHASE ), SECTION D,

CARTER GROVE PLANTATION;

PARCEL DESCRIPTION (cont.)

THENCE NORTH 53 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 26 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 105.87 FEET ALONG
THE EAST LINE OF LOT 1174 OF SECTION D TO A POINT;

THENCE NORTH 24 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 04 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 107.95 FEET ALONG
THE EAST LUINE OF LOT 1174 OF SAID SECTION TO A PQINT;

THENCE NORTH 03 DEGREES 53 MINUTES 42 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 115.02 FEET
ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOT 1173 OF SAID SECTION TO A POINT,

THENCE NORTH 01 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 29 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 285.59 fEET
ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE GREEN SPACE TRACT BETWEEN LOT 1173 OF SAID SECTION AND LOT
1158, PHASE |, SECTION D, CARTER GROVE PLANTATI

THENCE NORTH 30 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 03 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 137.39 FEET ALONG
THE EAST LINE OF LOT 1157 SECTION D TO A POINT;

THENCE NORTH 30 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 03 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 77.11 FEET ALONG
THE EAST LINE OF LOT 1156 SAID SECTION TQ A POINT;

THENCE NORTH 05 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 54 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 113.13 FEET ALONG
THE EAST LINE OF LOT 1155 SAID SECTION TO A POINT;

THENCE NORTH 19 DEGREES 44 MINUTES 13 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 101.46 FEET

ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOT 1155 SAID SECTION TO A POINT;

THENCE NORTH 47 DEGREES 33 MINUTES 34 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 102.74 FEET ALONG
THE NORTHEAST UINE OF LOT 1154 SAID SECTION TO A POINT;

THENCE NORTH 74 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 14 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 110.10 FEEL ALONG
THE NORTHEAST UNE OF LOT 1154 SAID SECTION TO A POINT;

THENCE NORTH 45 DEGREES 35 MINUTES 57 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 313.18 FEET
ALONG THE NORTHEAST LINE OF THE GREEN SPACE TRACT BETWEEN LOT 1153 SECTION D AND LOT
1068, PHASE |, SECTION B, CARTER GROVE PLANTATION TO A POINT;

THENCE NORTH 33 DEGREES 53 MINUTES 29 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 187.84 FEET ALONG
THE EAST UNE OF LOTS 1068 AND 1067 OF SECTION B TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY
OF CARTER GROVE BOULEVARD (R/W VARIES);

THENCE SOUTH 73 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 02 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 57.88 FEET ALONG
THE SOUTH RIGHT—OF-WAY OF CARTER GROVE BOULEVARD TO A POINT;

THENCE SOUTH 73 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 10 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 195.58 FEET ALONG
THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY OF CARTER GROVE BOULEVARD TO A POINT;

THENCE NORTH 16 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 49 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 110.00 FEET ALONG
THE PRESENT END OF CARTER GROVE BOULEVARD TO A POINT;

THENCE NORTH 73 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 11 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 26,74 FEET ALONG
THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY OF CARTER GROVE BOULEVARD TO A POINT;

THENCE NORTH 72 DEGREES 24 MINUTES 34 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 140.99 FEET
ALONG THE NORTH RIGHT—OF-WAY OF CARTER GROVE BOULEVARD TO A POINT;

THENCE NORTH 55 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 58 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 202.08 FEET ALONG
THE EAST LINE OF LOTS 1066 AND 1064, PHASE |, SECTION A, CARTER GROVE PLANTATION TO A
POINT; THENCE NORTH 10 DEGREES 31 MINUTES 25 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 164.41 FEET
AIONG THF FAST LINF OF LOT 1063 SAID SECTION TO A POINT;

IHENCE NURIH 14 UEGREES U5 MINUIES 24 SECUNUS EAS) FUR A DISIANCE OF 77.83 FEET ALONG
THE EAST LINE OF THE GREEN SPACE TRACT BETWEEN LOTS 1062 AND 1053 OF SAID SECTION TO A
POINT; THENCE SOUTH 83 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 20 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 469.35 FEET
ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF LOTS 1048, 1048, 1050, 1051, 1052 AND 1053 OF SAID SECTION TO A
POINT; THENCE NORTH 44 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 04 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 495.04
FEET ALONG THE SOUTHEAST LINE OF LOTS 1042, 1043, 1044, 1045, 1046, 1047 AND 1048 OF SAID
SECTION TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 64 DEGREES 39 MINUTES 57 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE
OF 74.41 FEET ALONG THE SOUTHEAST LINE OF LOT 1041 OF SAID SECTION TO A POINT;

THENCE NORTH 44 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 20 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 95.65 FEET ALONG
THE SOUTHEAST LINE OF LOT 1040 OF SAID SECTION TO A POINT;

THENCE NORTH 08 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 27 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 164.41 FEET ALONG
THE EAST LINE OF LOT 1039 OF SAID SECTION TO A POINT;

THENCE NORTH 26 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 49 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 182.72 FEET
ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOT 1038 OF SAID SECTION TO A POINT;

THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 53 MINUTES 02 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 704.67 FEET TO AN
IRON PIN; THENCE SOUTH B89 DEGREES 26 MINUTES 2B SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 399.76
FEET TO AN IRON PIN;

THENCE SQUTH B89 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST FIN A DISTANCE OF 312.67 FEET TO AN
IRON PIN; THENCE SOUTH B9 DEGREES 42 MINUTES 46 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 161B.04
FEET TO AN IRON PIN;

THENCE SQUTH 89 DEGREES 49 MINUTES 26 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 1097.19 FEET TO
AN IRON PIN; THENCE NORTH OO0 DEGREES 16 MINUTES 59 SECONDS FAST FOR A DISTANCE OF
1751.94 FEET ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LAND LOTS 1031 AND 986 TO AN IRON PIN FOUND AT THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF LAND LOT 986;

THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 14 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 623.27 FEET ALONG
THE WEST UINE OF LAND LOT 959 TO AN IRON PIN FOUND ON THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY OF OLD
ALABAMA ROAD AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SCHERULE B—2 EXCEPTIONS
TITLE_COMMITMENT No. NCS—1173880~HHLV
EFFECTIVE DATE: APRIL 19, 2023

12. Reservation of mineral rights, together with ingress and egress [Land Lot 1198] contalned
In Indenture between Frank D. Smith, Fred W. Knight ond Wilson M. Hardy and C. C. Pittman,

dated November 9, 1946, filed for record November 14, 1946, ond recorded In Deed Book 86,

Page 248, Bartow County, Georgla records.

13. Eosement for Constructlon and Maintenance of Flood—Retarding Structures from C. C,
Plttmon to Coosa River Soll Conservation District, dated February 12, 1954, filed for record
November 8, 1954, and recorded in Deed Book 102, Page 510; as correcled by Warranty Deed,
from C. C. Plttman to

Coosa River Soil Conservation District, dated July 28, 1965, and recorded in Book 148, Page 74,
aforesaid records.

14. Terms and provisions of easements reserved, together with eosements granted in Warronty
Deed from Claude C. Pittman 1o Leland H. Bogwell dated August 2, 1965, and recorded In Deed
Book 148, Page 95, aforesald records.

{No description provided, unable to locate)

15. Terms aond provislons of easements rezerved, together with easements gronted in Warranty
Deed from Kraft Lond Services, Inc. to Arthur Wayne Singleton dated November 22, 1978, filed
for record December 11, 1978, and recorded In Deed Book 343, Page 150, aforesald records.
{Affecls as shown)

16. Terms and provisions of Agreement between Bagwell & Stewart, Inc., and N. G. R.
Investments, Inc., of Forsyth County, Georgle and Hansel and Weldon Thacker, dated August 5,
1982, filed for record November 16, 1982, and recorded In Deed Book 434, Page 370, aforesald
records. (see plat recorded in Plat Book 25, Page 153, aforesaid records)

17. Terms and provisions of Eaosement Agreement by ond ameng N.G.R. Investments, Inc.,
formerly known as Bogwell and Stewort, Inc., @ Georgla Corporatlon, John C. Dromey, Stanley
Dromey, Christine [romey Vaughn, Lorue Mizell Sims ond Frank M. Burson and Anita May Sharif
and Chorles Lee Andrews, Jr., dated Sopternbor 28, 1984, filed for record October 1, 1984, and
recorded in Deed Book 470, Page 108, aforesuld records. (See 16)

18. Development Agreement by ond between Deenie C. McKeever and Carter Grove Plantation,
LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, doted May 5, 2004, filed for record September, 6,
2005, and recorded in Deed Book 1966, Page 367, aforesoid records.

19. E t from Steve Si to Gaorgla Power Company, daled November 14, 2005, flled
for record January 11, 2006, and recorded in Deed Book 2014, Page 1018, aforesaid records.
(Does not offect)

20. Eoaement from Simpzon Fomlly, LLC to Georglo Power Company, doted September 28,
2006, filed for record Jonuory 11, 2006, and recorded in Deed Book 2014, Page 1020, aforesaid
records. (Does not offect)

2). Eosement from Steve Simpson to the Cily of Cartersville, a munlclpal corporation of the
State of Georgia , doted February 7, 2006, filed for record February 9, 2006, and recorded in
Deed Book 2024, Page 251, aforesald records .(Does not offect)
PREPARED BY:
NATHAN G. SHEPHERD
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR LS003466
514 WEST MAPLE ST.
CUMMING, GEORGIA 30040
TEL. 989-284-8178
TOUP  DRAWN BY: JTS
DATE:  03/19/2024
JOB NUMBER: 134320562023

TTLE COMMITMENT No. NCS—1173880-HHLV
EFFECTIVE DATE: APRIL 19, 2023

22. Certlficale of Dedlcatlon and Malnlenance Agreement by ond beilween
Steve Simpson ond Corter Grove Plantatlon, LLC and the City of Cartersville,
Georglo, o municlpal corporation, dated May 2006, filed for record June 23,
2006, and recorded in Deed Book 2075, Page 765, aforesaid records; as
amended by Amended Certificate of Dedicatlon and Maintenance Agreement
from Steve Simpson ond Carter Grove Plontation, LLC to the City of
Cortersville, Georgla, a municlpal corporation, dated July 6, 2006, flled for
record July 11, 2006, and recorded in Deed Book 2082, Page 195, aforesaid
records. Note: A legal description wos not ottached to elther document.
(Does not affect)

23. Restrictive Use Agreement by Steve Simpson, Simpson Family, LLC, a
Georgia limited liabilily company and Carter Grove Plantation, LLC, o Georgia
limited liability company, Carter Grove Commons, LLC, a Georgla limited
liability company and Mayfair Development, LLC, a Georgia limited liability
company, dated Januory 15, 2008, filed for record January 16, 2008, and
recorded In Deed Book 2264, Page 143, oforesald records. (Does not affect)

24. Egsements conveyed in Quit—Claim Deed between Mary J. Simpson, os
Execulrlx of Lhe Estate of Steve Simpson and Bartow County Water
Department, dated October 1, 2009, filed for record October 2, 2009, ond
recorded In Deed Book 2387, Poge 750, aforesald records; as corrected by
Correctlve Quitclalm Deed by and between Mary J. Simpson as Executrix of
the State of Steve Simpson and Barlow County, a political subdivision of ihe
State of Georgla dated October 17, 2010, filed for record, Ociober 17, 2010,
and recorded in Deed Book 2449, Page 359, aforesaid records.

(see plat recorded in Plat Book 70, Page 176, aforesaid records)

25. Terms and provisions of Reciprocal Easement and Operating Agreement
by and between Plantalion Golf Club, LLC, a Georgia limited llability company
and Corter Grove Plantatlon, LLC, a Georgla limited Ilability company, dated
December B, 2010, filed for record December B, 2010, and recorded In Deed
Book 2452, Page B30, aforesald records; as offected by Amended ond
Restated Reclprocal Easement and Operating Agreement from Echeler Golf
Management, LLC, a Georgio limited liability company to Corter Grove
(Atlanta) ASU W, LLLP., a Delaware limlted liability company, dated April 9,
2012, filed for record, Aprit 9, 2012, and recorded in Deed Book 2528, Page
360, oforecaid recordo; ae affected by that Sorivener's Afidavit by Klizabeth
W. Quinn of Kilpatrick Townsend Stocklon LLP, dated December B, 2010, filed
for record, December 8, 2010, ond recorded in Deed Book 3328, Page

514, aforesald records. (Does not affect)

26. Agreement Regarding Future Conveyances by and between Carter Grove
(Atianta) ASU, L.LLP., a Deloware limited llobllity company ond Walnut Grove
Plantation, Inc., ¢ Georgia corporation, dated December B, 2010, fited for
record December 8, 2010, and recorded in Deed Book 2452, Page 943,
aforesaid records. {(Does not offect)

27. Eosements acquired pursuant 1o Amended Order ond Judgment entered
in Docket No. 15-CV-1128, Superior Court of Bartow County, Georgio, styled
Department of Transportatlon vs. 2.883 acres of land; and certaln easement
rights; and Carter Grove {Atlanta) SALl VI, LLL.P., Individually, doted August
28, 2015, fited for record September 2, 2015, and recorded In Deed Book
2783, Page 853, aforesald records (Does not offect)

28. Easements acquired pursuant to Amended Order and Judgment entered
in Docket No. 15-Cv—1129, Superior Court of Bartow County, Georgla, styled
Departmeni of Transportatlon va. 2.BB3 acres of lond; and certaln easement
rights; and Carter Grove (Allonta) SAU W, LL.L.P.; Wells Fargo Bank,
Natlonal Assoclation, individually, daled August 28, 2015, filed for record
September 2, 2015, and recorded in Deed Book 2783, Page B64, aforesaid
records.

29. Easement from Carter Grove (Allonta) ASLI VI LLP to Georgia Power
Company, dated December 12, 2016, filed for record February 6, 2017, and
recorded In Deed Book 2897, Page 264, oforesaid records. (Does not affect)

30, Easement from Carter Grove (Ailanta) ASLI VI LLP to Georgio Power
Compony, dated December 12, 2016, filed for record February 6, 2017, and
recorded In Deed Book 2B97, Page 267, aforesald records. (Does not offect)

31. Terms and provisions of easements reserved, together with eosements
granted In Limlted Warranty Deed by and between Corter Grove (Atlanta) ASU
VI LLLP., a Deloware limited lobility partnership and Albert Meek, an
individual resident of the State of Georgio, dated December 6, 2019, filed for
record December 17, 2019, and recorded in Deed Book 3148, Page 222,
aoforesald records. (Does not affect)

32. Sanitary Sewerline Easement from Carter Grove (Atlanta) ASU W LLP to
Bartow County, Georgia, dated November 17, 2022, filed for record December
2, 2022, and recorded In Deed Book 3515, Page 978, aforesald records.
(Does not affect)

33. Exceptlon Is taken to any consequences arising from the failure of the
Bartow County Tax Assessor to properly assess Tox Map Reference Number
€107-0001-015 in conformity with the legal description of record.

Note: Property conveyed in Quit—Claim Deed between Mory J. Simpson, os
Executrix of lhe Estate of Steve Simpson and Bartow County Woter
Departmenti, recorded in Deed Book 2387, Page 750, aforesaid records; as
corrected by Corrective Quitclalm recorded in Deed Book 2449, Page 359,
aforesaid records, should not be included in the depiction of soid Tax Map
Reference Number. (Does not offect)

34. Exceptlon Is token to the rights of other In and to the following roads
that are located on Parcel B of subject property: Enon Ridge Road;

Crystal Mountain Road; on unpoved road located In Land Lot 1133 and Land
Lot 1134; ond on old unpaved road located In Lond Lots 986, 1030, 1031
and 1059. (Does not affect)

35. Exception is token to the rights of other in and to a loke locoted in
the north east portion of Parcel B. (Does not affect)

36. Rights, interests, and easements of any and all person(s) or legal entity
{les) who have burlal lots or parts of burlal lots located on the premlises of
a cematery, Including un easement of ingraes and egress to and from grove
lots over drivewoys, alleys, walks, and other woys of access, located on
Parcel A of subject properly.

37. Malters shown on plat recorded In Plat Book 4, Page 101, aforesald
records. (Does not affect)

38. Mattera shown on plat recorded In Plat Book 14, Page 104, aforesald
records {Unable to read document)

39. Matters shown on plat recorded in Plat Book 22, Page 70, aforesaid
records. (Does not affect)

40. Motters shown on plat recorded In Plat Book 57, Page 249 aforesaid
records. (Does not affect)

41. Matters shown on plat recorded in Plat Book 62, Pages 245, 246, 247,
248, 249 ond 250 aoforesaid records. (Does not offect)

42. Molters as would be disclosed by a current ond accurate survey and

inspection of the Land.
D—-6000 SHEET 9




PARCEL DESCRIPTION (AS—SURVEYED)
A Parcel of land situated in 959, 985, 986, 1027, 1028, 1029, 1030, 1031, 1059, 1060, 1061, 1062, 1099, 1100, 1101, 1129, 1130, 1131, 1132, 1134, 1172, 1173 1174, 1175, 1176, 1177, 1198, 1199, 1200, 1201, 1202, 1203,
1204, 1205, 1245, 1246, 1247, 1248, 1249, 1250, 1251, 1252, 1253, 1269, 1270, 1271, 1272, 1273, 1274, 1275 and 1276, 4th District, 3rd Section, Bartow County Georgia, Beginning at a set %" Rebar at the intersection
of the West line of Land Lot 959 and the Southerly Right—of—Way of Old Alabama Road (SR113); thence along said Right—of—Way the following 4 courses and distances: thence S64°-20'-38"E., 240.92 feet; thence
S59°-56"-59F., 629.56 feel; thence S59°-56"-59%., 238.15 feel: thence S67°—03'-20'E., 429.74 feet to the Westerly Right—of—Way of Bates Road: thence along the Westerly Right—of—Way of Bates Road the following 4
courses and distance: S22°-34"-227F., 22.89 feet; thence S.33°-32"-21"FE., 158.45 feel thence S5.36°-29°-27'F., 311.62 feet; thence S.38°—14-45'FE., 67.84 feet; thence leaving said Right—of Way S.56°-24-21"W, 911.58
feet to a found %° Rebar; thence S.32°-53'-18"E., 447.35 reet to the centerline of road as recorded in Deed Book 434 Page 37! of Bartow County records; thence along said road the following 11 courses and distances:
thence S.36°-13-29 W, 29.00 feet: thence S.54°—10-29"W., 268.40 feet: thence S.75°—49'-29"W., 147.10 feel: thence S.37°—01'-29"W., 23710 feet thence S.10°—06'-29 "W, 256.60 feel; thence S.09°-28—-31"F., 196.80
feet; thence S.09°—24°-29"W., 226.50 feel: thence S.48°—49'-29"W., 144.10 feet: thence N.20°—35-31"W., 215.40 feet: thence N.64°—03"-31"W., 312.60 feel' thence S5.58°—08-48"W., 197.73 feet to a found %" Open Top
Pjpe on the West line of land Lot 1031, thence leaving said centerline of road S.00°—47-27"W., 1537.31 feet to a found 2° Rod at the Southeast corner of Land Lot 1059; thence along the South line of Land Lot 1059,
N.89°—13°-57"W., 410.85 reet to the westerly edge of a 30 foot ingress/egress easement and a set %" Rod: thence olong said westerly edge of a 30 foot ingress/egress easement the following 20 courses and distances:
thence S51°—00-02"W.,, 143 74, thence S43°—12'-03"W., 39.98 feet thence S25°-35'-02"W., 22.87 feel thence SO7°-58"—02°W., 40.10 feet' thence S15°-32—58"., 188.66 feet: thence SO01°—35'-58%. 106.39; thence
S09°-53"-58"E., 46.31 feetl; thence S20°—48-58%F., 71.00 feet; thence S44°-31'-01"E., 25.84 feet to a 3/8" iron rod: thence S41°—26'-04 ., 63.90 feetl., thence S60°-21-58"E., 105.40 feel' thence S49°—15-58E,
4313 feet thence S35°-26"-58"E., 48.59 feel' thence S23°-25"—-11"E., 34.08 feet to a found rebar; thence S16°—17'—40., 149.56 feet: thence S14°—39°-23%, 12260 feet to a found rebar; thence S11°=37'-55"W., 62.17
feet; thence S05°-23'-05%., 38.07 feet; thence S21°—29°-05"., 177.70 feetl; thence SO05°-271'-047E, 171.80 feet to the southerly line of land lot 1102 thence along said land lot line S.89°-36'-09°E., 755.46 feet' thence
S.89°-27-21"E, 659.59 feet to the Northeast corner of Land Lot 1130; thence N.84°-28°-31"E. along the North line of Land Lot 1129, 1468.52 feet to the Northeast corner of Land Lot 1129 thence 5.01°—02'-55"W.
along the East line of said Land Lot 1129, 1313.62 feet to found %" Rebar at the Southeast corner of said Laond Lot 1129, thence S.89°-05°-40°E. along the North line of Land Lot 1177, 1316.41 feet to a found *%° Rebar
at the Northeast Corner of said Land Lot 1177; thence along the East line of said Land Lot 1177, S.01°—00°-27"W.,, 1323.08 feet to a found %" Rebar at the Northwest corner of Land Lot 1199, thence S.69°-28"—41"E.
along the North line of said Land Lot 1199, 1252.94 feet to the Northwest corner of Land Lot 1198; thence 5.89°-39'-01"E. along the North line of Land of said Land Lot 17198, 1362.62 feet to the Northwest corner of
Land Lot 1197 thence N.89°-21°-39°F. along the North line of said Land Lot 1197, 1215.47 feet to a found %" Rebar at the Northeast corner of said Land Lot 1197, thence S.00°-09'—19°F. along the Fast line of said
Land Lot 1197, 1479.83 feet to a found %" Rebar at the Northwest corner of Land Lot 1253 thence N.89°—48°—45'F. along the North line of said Land Lot 1253 1240.46 feet to the Northeast corner of said Land Lot
1253 thence S.00°—06°-38°E. along the Fast line of said Land Lot 1253, 1281.79 feet to 37 Iron Bar found at the Southeast corner of said Land Lot 1253; thence S5.88°-50'-36"W. along the South line of said Land Lot
1253, 1271.65 feet to the Northeast corner of Land Lot 1269; thence S.00°—06°-38"W. along the East line of said Land Lot 1269, 1084.48 feet; thence S5.85°—09'-33E., 318.58 feel, thence S09°-27'-17"W. South along
the right of way of Crystal Mountain Road, 32.03 feet; thence SO3°—40°-38"E., 48.08 feet; thence S15°—28°-26"F., 64.85 feet; thence SO3°—47'—12E., 130.99 feet: thence S88°—53'—18"W., 12.00 feet: thence
NB3°-21°-31"W., 18.32 feet: NE3°—21'-30°W., 31364 feet' thence NOO°-06'-38"E., 9598 feet to the Southeast corner of said Land Lot 1269 thence N.88°—58"—36"W. along the South line of said Land Lot 1269, 1048.21
feel, thence S.89°-50°-34"W., 2613.63 feet: thence N.BE°—48-57"W., 215.74 feet to a found %° Rebar at the Southwest corner of Land Lot 1271; thence S.89°—48'—59"W., 1933 43 feet to a found %° Rebar; thence
S.89°-53-22"W., 905.04 feet: thence N.89°—-37'-01"W., 1015.77 feet to the Southwest corner of Land Lot 1274, thence N.89°-33'-58"W., 1359.05 feet to a found %" Rebar; thence N.8E°—07'-53"W., 1563.15 feet to the
Southwest corner of Land Lot 1276; thence N.00°-55'-07'F., 2661.69 feet to a found %° rebar at the Southeast corner of Land Lot 1205; thence N.89°-39°-31"W. along the South line of said Land Lot 1205, 1360.28 feet
to found %" Rebar at the Southwest corner of said Land Lot 12055 thence N.00°—07'—03'F., 2430.97 feet: thence N.03°—07'-20"W., 141.65 feet to o found %° Rebar at the Northwest corner of Land Lot 1172: thence
S.88°-56"-46"E. along the North line of said Land Lot 1172, 1399.20 feet to a found %" Rebar at the Northeast corner of said Land Lot 1172 thence N.00°—47-52'F. adlong the West line of Land Lot 1132, 130573 feet
to a found " Rebar at the Southeast corner of Land Lot 1100, thence N.88°-56'-35"W. along the South line of said Land Lot 7100, 1394.07 feet to a found %° Rebar at the Southwest corner of said Land Lot 1100;
thence S.01°-01"-23"W. along the East line of Land Lot 1134, 1305.78 feet to a found %" Rebar at the Southeast corner of Land Lot 1134; thence N.88°-54"—39"W. along the South line of said Land Lot 1134, 1288.52
feet to a found %° Rebar at the Southwest corner of said Lond Lot 1134; thence N.01°—06'-08'E. along the West line of said Land Lot 1134, 12683.52 feet to a found %° rebar at the Northwest corner of said Land Lot
1134; thence along the Easterly line of Carter Grove Sub—Division the following 36 courses and distances: thence N.55°—16'-33'E., 142.25 feet to a found %° Rebar; thence N.O0°—19°-28°FE., 200.43 feet: thence
N.E1°—44'-57"E., 130.49 feet' thence N.42°—05'-24"F., 13243 feet' thence N.10°—25'—45°F., 125.95 feet: thence N.27°-35'-38"W., 19363 feet: thence N.25°-31'—59°F., 138.71 feet: thence N.O8°-30'—11"W., 11501 feet:
thence N.37°—43-34"'W., 117.37 feet' thence N.02°-21"-57"E., 132.12 feet' thence N.52°—29—46'F., 104.52 feet: thence N.25°-29'-27"F., 10839 feet: thence N.O3°—49°—14"W., 115.02 feel: thence N.O1°—45'—46"W,
285.79 feet to found %° Rebar; thence N.30°-56"-09°E., 138.23 feet; thence N.30°—13-371"E., 77.11 feet: thence N.05°—26"-22"E., 113.13 feet: thence N.19°—39'—45"W., 101.46 feet:r thence N.47°—29—06"W., 102.74 feel
thence N.74°—15—46"W, 110.10 feet; thence N.45°-31-29"W., 313.18 feet' thence N.32°-59'-43"E., 186.00 feet; thence along a 56.20 foot curve having a radius of 860.00 feet, having a chord bearing S.71°—45-01"E,
56.19 feet: thence S.73°-37'-25"E., 194.33 feet; thence N.16°—26"—17"E., 110.00 feet; thence N.73°-33'—43"W., 26.74 feet: thence N.72°-21"—46"W., 136.28 feet to a found %" Rebar; thence N.55°-30°-25"F., 20521 feel
thence N.10°-35-53"F., 164.41 feel: thence N.14°—10'-57'E., 77.83 feet, thence S5.83°—16'-52"E., 469.35 feet: thence N.44°—54"—32°F., 495.04 feel: thence N.64°—44’-25°F., 74.41 feel thence N.44°—-07'—48'F., 95.65
feet; thence N.08°—47'-55°E., 164.41 feel; thence N.28°-32°-37"W., 183.87 feet to found %" Rebar; thence leaving said Easterly line of Carter Grove Sub—Division N.89°—59'-24"E., 711.93 feet: thence 5.89°—21"-00°E.,
399.76 feet: thence S.88°-37"—-55"FE., 308.58 feet to found %" Rebar; thence S.89°—44'-26°F., 1622.17 feel: thence S.89°-36'-37'F., 109328 feet to a found %° Rebar on the Fast line of Land Lot 1030; thence
N.00°-22-16"F., 1752.05 feet to the Northwest corner of Land Lot 986; thence N.0O1°—07'-24"E, 377.65 feetl, thence NO2°—40"—18°W.,, 38.79 feet to the Southerly right—of—Way of Old Alabama Road (SR113) and the point
of beginning, containing 1985.89 more or less acres of /land.

Excepting the following:

A Parcel of land situated in Land Lot 1062, 4th District, 3rd Section, Bartow County Georgia, commencing at the Northeast Corner of said Land lot 1062; thence N.89°—05-12"W., 646.47 feet along the North line of said
Land Lot 1062 thence S.00°—00°-00'E., 46.91 feet to the point of beginning; thence S.73°-38-00°F., 94.00 feet; thence S.16°—21"-00"W.,, 94.00 feet: thence N.73°-38'—00 "W, 94.00 feet: N.16°-21—00°E., 94.00 feet to
the point of beginning, containing 0.20 acres more or less of land.

PREPARED BY:
NATHAN G. SHEPHERD
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR LS003466
514 WEST MAPLE ST.
CUMMING, GEORGIA 30040
TEL 989-284-8178

TOMP  DRAWN BY: JTS
DATE: 03/19/2024
JOB NUMBER: 134320562023
. SplearGroup.com
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TY OF CARTERSVILL

- ZONINGSNOTICE -

cASE No. [EXEA

APPLICATION HAS BEEN MADE FOR
REZONING OF THIS PROPERTY

PLANNING CO ON I
AT 5:30 P.M. ONSSEy B %273

CITY COUNCIL FIRST READING
AT 7:00 P.M. O

CITY COUNCIL SECOND READING
a1 7:00 P.M. ONJIV ISR ‘

HEARINGS TO BE HELD AT CITY HALL
10 NORTH PUBLIC SQUARE.
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

CONTACT PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
DEPT. AT 770-387-5600

\

e 2024 a4 S
295 Qldl AlabbamaiRed SE

|
Emerson GA'S




	Blank Page

